

Nos. 19-1081(L), 19-1083

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM,
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE,
FOR THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Case No. 1:16-745-ESH (The Hon. Ellen S. Huvelle)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF SENATOR JOSEPH I. LIEBERMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

National Veterans Legal Services Program et al. v. United States

Case No. 19-1081 & 19-1083

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF 28 U.S.C. § 1913 NOTE MAKES CLEAR THAT PACER FEES MAY NOT BE GREATER THAN THE COST OF PROVIDING ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS.....	4
II. ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO CHARGE PACER FEES THAT ARE GREATER THAN COSTS IS ALSO AT ODDS WITH CONGRESS’S PLAN IN PASSING THE E-GOVERNMENT ACT OF 2002.	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	4
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	9
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	9
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	6
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	4
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	2, 6
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	8
<i>Strategic Hous. Fin. Corp. of Travis Cty. v. United States</i> , 608 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
 <u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1913 note	<i>passim</i>
Act of Oct. 28, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-140, 105 Stat. 782	7
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2889	2, 8
<i>Judicial Transparency and Ethics: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2017)</i>	9
S. Rep. No. 101-515 (1990)	8
S. Rep. No. 107-174 (2002)	1, 3, 8, 10
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, Detailed Guide to the United States Code Content and Features	5
